
The Island City 
Plainwell is an equal opportunity provider and employer 

                                                                                                                                                                                                   

 
 

 

      
 

AGENDA  
City Council 

Monday, February 11, 2019 
7:00 PM 

 
 

1. Call to Order 
2. Invocation 
3. Pledge of Allegiance 
4. Roll Call 
5. Approval of Minutes/Summary – 01/28/2019 Regular Meeting 
6. General Public Comments 
7. County Commissioner Report  
8. Agenda Amendments 
9. Mayor's Report 
10. Recommendations and Reports: 

 
A. Public Safety – Fire Turn-Out Gear Purchase 
Council will consider approving the purchase of two (2) sets of turn-out gear from 
Dinges Fire Company at a cost of $4,871.00 
B. DPW Truck 10 Repairs 
Council will consider approving frame and brake repairs to Truck 10 with Martin 
Spring at a cost not to exceed $10,000.00 
 

11. Communications:  The December 2018 Monthly Public Safety Report, the 2018 
Annual Public Safety Report, the January 2019 Investment and Fund Balance Reports. 

12. Accounts Payable - $212,879.93 
13. Public Comments 
14. Staff Comments 
 A.  Sale of City Property - Update 
15. Council Comments  
16. Adjournment 

 
 

Note:  All public comment limited to two minutes, when recognized please rise and give your name and address 

Rick Brooks, Mayor 
Lori Steele, Mayor Pro-Tem 
Brad Keeler, Council Member 
Todd Overhuel, Council Member 
Roger Keeney, Council Member 
 

“The Island City” 

Department of Administration Services 
211 N. Main Street 
Plainwell, Michigan 49080 
Phone: 269-685-6821   Fax: 269-685-7282 
Web Page Address: www.plainwell.org 
 

City of Plainwell 



 

The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity employer and provider 

MINUTES 

Plainwell City Council 

January 28, 2019 

 

1. Mayor Brooks called the regular meeting to order at 7:00 PM in City Hall Council Chambers. 

 

2. Steve Smail from Lighthouse Baptist Church gave the invocation. 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance was given by all present. 

 

4. Roll Call:  Present: Mayor Brooks, Mayor Pro-tem Steele, Councilmembers Keeler, Overhuel and Keeney.  

Absent:  None 

 

5. Approval of Minutes/Summary: 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to accept and place on file the Council Minutes and 

Summary of the 01/14/2019 regular meeting and the Council Minutes.  On voice vote, all voted in 

favor.  Motion passed. 

 

6. Public Comment  None 

 

7. County Commissioner Report:  None 

 

8. Agenda Amendments: 

A motion by Keeler, seconded by Keeney, to add item 10-E to the Agenda to consider changes to 

the city’s 401(a) Retirement Program.  On a voice vote, all vote in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

9. Mayor’s Report:  None. 

 

10. Recommendations and Reports: 

 

A. City Manager Wilson presented a proposed text amendment to the Zoning Ordinance that would 

provide maximum height exceptions for mechanical and incidental equipment.  The Planning 

Commission has reviewed an application from a business in the Industrial Park and recommends 

Council receive the first reading of this text amendment in advance of a Public Hearing in front of the 

Planning Commission in February.  This would be a variance all the time unless the city changes the 

Ordinance. 

A motion by Keeler, seconded by Keeney, to accept for first reading an amendment to the 

Zoning Text regarding Permitted Height Exceptions in advance of a February Planning 

Commission Public Hearing.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

B. City Manager Wilson reported repairs needed to Truck 17 to replace the dump box and the related 

body work.  The repairs will return the truck to full service at substantial savings versus total 

replacement of the vehicle and the dump body. 

A motion by Overhuel, seconded by Steele, to approve repairs to Truck 17 with body work 

of $3,800.00 from Dan Agy and with a new dump box for $7,159.00 from Truck & Trailer 

Specialty.  On a roll-call, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

C. City Manager Wilson reported two vacant lots identified for possible sale.  One is a city right-of-way 

and must be marketed differently as additional costs could be incurred related to the sale.  

Councilmember Keeler expressed concerns about those costs exceeding the proceeds from the sale of 

the property.  It was noted that Council would have final approval prior to any final sales. 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to authorize the City Manager to market two 

(2) vacant lots for sale, with costs not to exceed $3,000.00.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  



 

The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity employer and provider 

Motion passed. 

 

D. Personnel Manager Lamorandier presented a proposed job description for a Finance/Account Clerk II 

position which was modified after the approval of the Utility Billing Specialist/Deputy City Clerk job 

description from October 2018.  The Finance/Account Clerk II job description accounts for updated 

duties after shifting some work to the Deputy City Clerk. 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to accept the job description for a 

Finance/Account Clerk II position as presented.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion 

passed. 

 

E. Personnel Manager Lamorandier presented a proposed change to the city’s retirement program to 

allow for in-service retirement distributions for employees 62-years of age or older with 5 years 

participation in the plan.  The change would be effective immediately. 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to approve changes to the city’s retirement 

plan to allow for in-service distributions as presented.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  

Motion passed. 

 

 

11. Communications:  

A. A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to accept and place on file the Planning 

Commission Draft Meeting Minutes from 01/16/2019 and the M-40/M-89 Corridor 

Committee Meeting Minutes from 10/30/2018. On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

12. Accounts Payable: 

A motion by Keeler, seconded by Keeney, that the bills be allowed and orders drawn in the 

amount of $210,232.66 for payment of same.  On a roll call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

13. Public Comments:  None 

 

14. Staff Comments 

 

Personnel Manager Lamorandier reported working on a new hire for the Utility Billing Specialist / Deputy 

City Clerk position. 

 

Public Safety Director Bomar reported opening the Public Safety Training Room as a warming center 

during this week’s extreme cold. 

 

City Manager Wilson reported having advised customers to let the water run continuously during this 

extreme cold weather event. 

 

15. Council Comments: 

Councilmember Keeney inquired about the fatal accident on M-89 in Gun Plain Township and the city’s 

response. 

 

16. Adjournment: 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to adjourn the meeting at 7:31 PM.  On voice vote, all 

voted in favor. Motion passed. 

 

Minutes respectfully 

Submitted by, 

Erik Wilson 

City Manager 



 

The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity provider and employer 

SUMMARY 

Plainwell City Council 

January 28, 2019 

 

 

 

1. Mayor  Brooks  called the regular meeting to order at 7:00 PM in Council 

Chambers at City Hall. 

 

2. Steve Smail of Lighthouse Baptist Church gave the invocation. 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance was given by all present. 

 

4. Roll Call:  Present:  Brooks, Steele, Keeler, Overhuel and Keeney.  Absent: None. 

 

5. Approved Minutes/Summary of the 01/14/2019 regular meeting. 

 

6. Accepted first reading of an amendment to the zoning text regarding proposed 

height exceptions in advance of a February Planning Commission Public Hearing. 

 

7. Approved repairs to Truck 17 with body work of $3,800.00 from Dan Agy and with 

a new dump box for $7,159.00 from Truck & Trailer Specialty. 

 

8. Authorized the City Manager to market for sale two (2) vacant city lots, with 

related costs not to exceed $3,000.00. 

 

9. Approved the Finance/Account Clerk II job description. 

 

10. Approved changes to the city’s 401(a) Retirement Program to allow for in-service 

distributions for employees 62 years of age with five (5) years of participation. 

 

11. Accepted and placed on file the Planning Commission Draft Meeting Minutes from 

01/16/2019 and the M-40/M-89 Corridor Committee Meeting Minutes from 

10/30/2018. 

 

12. Approved Accounts Payable for $210,232.66. 

 

13. Adjourned the meeting at 7:31 pm. 

 

 

Submitted by, 

Erik Wilson 

City Manager 



                M E M O R A N D U M  

                                            119 Island Ave 
                                            Plainwell, Michigan 49080 
                                            Phone: 269-685-9858 
                                            Fax: 269-685-5460 
                                            Email: publicsafety@plainwell.org 
 

 

  

 

Web Page Address: www.plainwell.org 

Plainwell is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer 
 

“The Island City” 

To:   Erik Wilson, City Manager 

From:   Bill Bomar, Director 

CC:   Brian Kelley, Clerk Treasurer 

Subject:  Fire Turn-Out Gear Purchase 

Date:   January 30, 2019 

 

 

As part of the 2018-2019 approved Fire-DPS budget, the department is requesting 

to purchase (2) sets of fire turn-out gear.  This purchase will replace worn, ill-fitting 

and beyond-its-useful-life gear.  Annually, gear is inspected by command staff to 

ensure our firefighters are in safe gear.  Any gear that is identified needing 

replacement will be addressed in the next budget year.   

 

This fire turn-out gear will be tailor fitted to the firefighter’s size requirements for 

better protection while operating on the fire scene. 

 

This is a preferred vendor purchase.  This is for two reasons: Globe Manufacturing 

has our department specifications for our current turn-out gear, and our 

department has to deal the local West Michigan Globe sales representative.   

 

Dinges Emergency Equipment of Grand Rapids represents the West Michigan sales 

territory for Globe Manufacturing.  The quote for the turn-out gear is listed below. 

 

(2) Globe G Xtreme Turn-Out Bunker Coats 

(2) Globe G Xtreme Turn-Out Bunker Pants 

$2,425.00 per/set 

                                                  Shipping:   $21.00                     

Total: $4,871.00 

  

I’m recommending approval of the Dinges Fire Company quote for (2) sets of Globe 

G-Xtreme Turn-Out gear from account 101-336-743-000 Uniforms; this account 

currently has an over $6,600.00 balance, after purchase the remaining balance is 

approximately $1,729.00 which will be sufficient until the end of the budget year. 

 

 The department has used Dinges Fire Company for previous fire equipment 

purchases.   
 

http://www.plainwell.org/


QUOTE Order #:

Dingies Fire Company Dinges Fire Company- Michigam

203 E. Main Street 2415 W. Sunset Dr

Amboy, IL   61310 Roscommon, MI  48653

815-857-2000   fax 815-857-3700 989-275-4196

QUOTE FOR LOCAL SALES REP.

PLAINWELL  DPS MDEHOEK@DINGESFIRE.COM

MARK  DEHOEK

BILL BOMAR 6503 S. DIVISION  AVE

GRAND RAPIDS, MI. 

616 455 3025

SALES REP DELIVERED  Y/N PLUS SHIPPING  Y/N P.O. DATE

NO Yes 1/23/2019

Unit

QTY PART NUMBER DESCRITION Unit price Total Cost

-$            

-$            

2 GXT3.0 COAT GLOBE GXTREME 3.0 COAT TO P.D.P.S 1,400.00$     2,800.00$    1400

SPEC -$            

2 GXT3.0 PANT GLOBE GXTREME 3.0 PANT TO P.D.P.S. 1,025.00$     2,050.00$    1025

SPEC -$            

-$            

INCLUDES  HUNG LETTER PATCH FOR -$            

F.F. NAMES -$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

-$            

Sub Total 4,850.00$    

Shipping 21.00$         

        Total 4,871.00$    

Page # 1

mailto:MDEHOEK@DINGESFIRE.COM




























































































City of Plainwell
Investment Portfolio Detail - Unaudited
at: 

Principal Institution or Contact Name Purchase Maturity    Remaining Days
Investment Type CUSIP Purchase Bank and Number Date Date Yield to Maturity

1 Pooled Investment N/A $131,568 Michigan Class Rich Garay - 734.604.1494 03/28/2016 2.60%
2 270-Day CD N/A $101,444 Chemical Bank Aimee Kornowicz - 269.324.7096 05/26/2018 02/20/2019 2.00% 20
3 365-Day CD N/A $152,060 Flagstar Bank Patti Dueweke - 248.312.2468 07/27/2018 07/29/2019 2.15% 179
4 365-Day CD N/A $153,293 Northstar Bank Julie Smith - 810.329.7104 02/13/2018 02/13/2019 1.75% 13
5 240-Day CD N/A $201,298 Grand River Bank Christy Vierzen - 616.259.1322 10/12/2018 06/09/2019 2.60% 129
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

Total Investments: $739,663.04 Average Yield: 2.22%

Cash Activity for the Month
Cash, beginning of month: $1,671,683.50

Cash, end of month: $1,561,907.09

** Funds 701 and 703 not included - Trust & Agency

Investment Activity Report

01/31/2019

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager    

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with Michigan 
laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by City Council.

Insert Signature:

Brian Kelley, City Treasurer

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with Michigan 
laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by City Council.

Insert Signature:
““The Island City” 

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2019.02.01 
14:50:43 -05'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Erik 
Wilson, email=ewilson@plainwell.org 
Date: 2019.02.08 09:17:41 -05'00'



CITY OF PLAINWELL
ESTIMATED CASH BALANCE/FUND BALANCE REPORT
MONTH ENDED: 1/31/2019
% OF FISCAL YEAR: 58.90%

FUND
CASH 

BALANCE
FUND 

BALANCE

ACTUAL 
REVENUE 

YTD - CASH 
BASIS

ACTUAL 
EXPENSE 

YTD - CASH 
BASIS

ESTIMATED 
FUND 

BALANCE 
(AUDIT FB + 
ACT REV - 
ACT EXP)

TOTAL 
RECONCILED 

CASH AND 
INVESTED 

FUNDS

CURRENT 
YEAR 

AMENDED 
BUDGET 

EXP

EXPENSE 
BUDGET 

USED
General 297,971        424,470        1,551,540  1,260,159  715,851      699,307           2,111,067  59.69%
Major Streets 72,892          134,679        176,383      221,537      89,525        110,186           337,673      65.61%
Local Streets 72,349          38,223          89,199        163,789      (36,367)       5,090                259,900      63.02%
Solid Waste 30,692          17,613          164,891      117,822      64,682        80,683              173,626      67.86%
Fire Reserve 66,773          71,834          83,319        32,805        122,348      122,347           81,413        40.29%
Airport 24,153          26,993          28,254        41,024        14,223        10,396              54,609        75.12%
Revolving Loan 25,184          61,782          8,995          -               70,777        34,179              10,000        0.00%
Capital Improvement 42,343          47,785          83,133        43,847        87,071        87,071              105,098      41.72%
Brownfield BRA 314                26,159          63,222        56,457        32,924        32,923              110,971      50.88%
Tax Increment TIFA 66,056          65,524          60,064        31,798        93,789        93,790              59,710        53.25%
Downtown DDA 12,711          10,247          55,456        27,299        38,404        40,306              60,098        45.42%
Sewer 810,000        792,920        823,181      977,715      638,386      644,415           1,565,903  62.44%
Water 192,725        136,619        300,119      373,295      63,443        113,692           533,800      69.93%
Equipment 150,797        125,912        143,385      106,771      162,526      162,650           233,155      45.79%
OPEB** 43,685          60,915          3,570          2,975          61,511        64,535              13,056        22.78%

1,908,645     2,041,675     3,634,710  3,457,292  2,219,093  2,301,570        5,710,079  60.55%

* - Amounts taken from audited financial statements as of June 30, 2018
** - OPEB listing on this worksheet is included in the General Fund for financial statement purposes
*** - These amounts are taken directly from the End of Month Financial Statement provided to Council

AUDITED FIGURES AS OF 
MOST RECENT AUDIT *

CURRENT YEAR 
PERFORMACE - 

UNAUDITED ***

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.    

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager  Brian Kelley, City Treasurer     

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.   

Insert Signature:Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Erik 
Wilson, email=ewilson@plainwell.org 
Date: 2019.02.08 09:18:08 -05'00'

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2019.02.01 
14:49:56 -05'00'



02/07/2019 INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/11/2019 02/11/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Vendor Code Vendor Name
Invoice Description Amount

000470 AARON CHAPMAN
18/19 SHOE ALLOWANCE 18/19 SHOE ALLOWANCE 175.00

TOTAL FOR: AARON CHAPMAN 175.00

000138 AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS
IN188329 1/22/19 2/21/19 PD COPIER 68.55

TOTAL FOR: AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS 68.55

001043 BS&A SOFTWARE
121753 2/1/19 2/1/20 ANNUAL SUPPORT W/ ASSESSING 3,221.00

TOTAL FOR: BS&A SOFTWARE 3,221.00

002018 CDW G
QTQ7173 DPW SCADA 94.99

TOTAL FOR: CDW G 94.99

002562 CITY OF ALLEGAN
2019 01 WATER TESTING 378.00

TOTAL FOR: CITY OF ALLEGAN 378.00

002219 CLARK TECHNICAL SERVICES
64 2019 JAN 2019 COMPUTER SUPPORT 1,113.75

TOTAL FOR: CLARK TECHNICAL SERVICES 1,113.75

004193 COMPASS MINERALS
387714 ROAD SALT 6,376.32

TOTAL FOR: COMPASS MINERALS 6,376.32

000009 CONSUMERS ENERGY
2019 01 A 12/28/18 1/28/19 ELECTRIC BILLS 4,923.31
2019 01 B 1/1/19 1/31/19 ELECTRIC BILLS 773.48

TOTAL FOR: CONSUMERS ENERGY 5,696.79

002703 CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICES INC
2019 01 CITY HALL 2019 01 CITY HALL RUGS 45.20
2019 01 DPS/FIRE 2019 01 DPS/FIRE RUGS 62.76
2019 01 DPW 2019 01 DPW RUGS/UNIFORM/MISC 257.59
2019 01 WR 2019 01 WR RUGS/UNIFORM/MISC 87.10

TOTAL FOR: CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICES INC 452.65

004812 FISH WINDOW CLEANING
2647 66066 WINDOW CLEANING @WR 22.00

TOTAL FOR: FISH WINDOW CLEANING 22.00

000153 FLEIS & VANDENBRINK INC
51462 WR SCREW PUMP 1,277.09

TOTAL FOR: FLEIS & VANDENBRINK INC 1,277.09

002650 FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM PACIFIC PRID
41810 PD/FIRE GAS 1/31/19 429.53

TOTAL FOR: FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM PACIFIC PRID 429.53

000140 HACH CO
11298319 FLUORIDE FOR H20 DEPT 149.31

TOTAL FOR: HACH CO 149.31



002281 HOME DEPOT
2019 01 JAN 2019 STATEMENT 573.26

TOTAL FOR: HOME DEPOT 573.26

002516 J P COOKE COMPANY
549932 NOTARY STAMP FOR DPS P.J. SAUSAMAN 45.95

TOTAL FOR: J P COOKE COMPANY 45.95

001993 KERKSTRA PORTABLE RESTROOMS INC
134710 HANDI CAP RESTROOM@ SHERWOOD PARK 100.00

TOTAL FOR: KERKSTRA PORTABLE RESTROOMS INC 100.00

000682 MAIN TECH SERVICES INC
90125 12TH STREET LIFT STATION REPAIR 981.00

TOTAL FOR: MAIN TECH SERVICES INC 981.00

000077 MCMASTER CAR SUPPLY
84622814 MINERAL OIL WR LAB SUPPLIES 60.97

TOTAL FOR: MCMASTER CAR SUPPLY 60.97

001854 MODEL FIRST AID,SAFETY & TRAINING
122135 DPW SAFETY/MEDICAL SUPPLIES 101.91

TOTAL FOR: MODEL FIRST AID,SAFETY & TRAINING 101.91

002536 NORMAN BUILDERS
2019 01 JAN 2019 SNOWBLOWING@ THE AIRPORT 1,065.00

TOTAL FOR: NORMAN BUILDERS 1,065.00

002723 OMEGA RAIL MANAGEMENT
19 133072 2019 ANNUAL PIPELINE LEASE 3/25/19 3/24/20 532.20

TOTAL FOR: OMEGA RAIL MANAGEMENT 532.20

001829 PERCEPTIVE CONTROLS INC
13751 12TH ST LIFT STATION (LABOR PART OF THE PROJECT) 2,040.00

TOTAL FOR: PERCEPTIVE CONTROLS INC 2,040.00

004855 PLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE
2240 BALLOT BOX 5.18
2241 STAGECOACH 39.98
2248 AIRLINES FOR THE TRUCKS 15.84
2250 WELL #7 4.99
2251 SALT BARN LIGHT 5.94
2252 RETURN (19.99)
2259 STAGECOACH WHEEL 28.99

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE 80.93

000004 PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC
2019 01 JANUARY 2019 STATEMENT 1,097.62

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC 1,097.62

000372 PREMIERE PRINTING CORP.
231705 CITY NOTECARDS W/ENVELOPES 257.80
231746 150 YEAR ANNOUNCEMENT 167.00

TOTAL FOR: PREMIERE PRINTING CORP. 424.80

001448 PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS
5922 JAN 2019 PERMITS 740.00

TOTAL FOR: PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS 740.00

001748 REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES
0249 006246418 2/1/19 2/28/19 CITY OFFICE RECYCLE 229.16
0249 006246868 2/1/19 2/28/19 CITY OFFICE GARBAGE 247.33

TOTAL FOR: REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES 476.49



004830 RICHMOND, MICHAEL J
2019 02 2/1/19 2/28/19 ASSESSING SERVICES 1,400.00

TOTAL FOR: RICHMOND, MICHAEL J 1,400.00

000011 SHOPPERS GUIDE INC
129 150TH ANNIVERSARY AD 94.44

TOTAL FOR: SHOPPERS GUIDE INC 94.44

002127 SOUTHWEST MICH CITY MANAGERS' ASSOC
2019 2019 MEMBERSHIP FOR ERIK WILSON 100.00

TOTAL FOR: SOUTHWEST MICH CITY MANAGERS' ASSOC 100.00

002402 STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT
572778 FASTENER 2.72

TOTAL FOR: STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT 2.72

000500 TRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALTIES, INC.
DSO003811 GEAR MOTOR FOR SALTER TRUCK 506.48

TOTAL FOR: TRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALTIES, INC. 506.48

001536 WASHWELL STADIUM DRIVE GROUP SOAP
2266 JAN 2019 DRYCLEANING 47.75

TOTAL FOR: WASHWELL STADIUM DRIVE GROUP SOAP 47.75

004190 WATER SOLVE LLC
7933 WR SALVE 137 1 465 LB DRUM 975.00

TOTAL FOR: WATER SOLVE LLC 975.00

TOTAL ALL VENDORS 30,901.50

Insert Signature:

INVOICE AUTHORIZATION
Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

I verify that to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice listing
is accurate and the procedures in place to compile this invoice listing
has been followed.

Person Compiling Report

Bob Nieuwenhuis, Public Works Supt.

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

Bryan Pond, Water Renewal Plant Supt.

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

Bill Bomar, Public Safety Director

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

Cheryl
Pickett

Digitally signed by Cheryl Pickett 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Cheryl 
Pickett, email=cpickett@plainwell.org 
Date: 2019.02.07 11:18:55 -05'00' Brian Kelley

Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2019.02.08 
11:46:19 -05'00'

Bill Bomar
Digitally signed by Bill 
Bomar
Date: 2019.02.07 
12:01:28 -05'00'

Robert
Nieuwenhuis

Digitally signed by Robert 
Nieuwenhuis
Date: 2019.02.08 
10:14:11 -05'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Erik 
Wilson, email=ewilson@plainwell.org 
Date: 2019.02.08 09:16:40 -05'00'





Off Cycle Payment Authorization
Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2019.02.08 
11:11:22 -05'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Erik 
Wilson, email=ewilson@plainwell.org 
Date: 2019.02.08 11:56:52 -05'00'



The Island City 
Plainwell is an equal opportunity provider and employer 

Reports & Communications: 

A.   Public Safety – Fire Turn-Out Gear Purchase: 
Annually, command staff inspects fire safety gear to ensure firefighter safety and recommends 
replacement.  The costs are included in the budget and the request is for two (2) sets of fire 
turn-out gear with a total cost of $4,871.00. 
Recommended action:  Consider approving the purchase of two (2) sets of fire turn-out gear 
from Dinges Fire Company at a cost of $4,871.00. 
 
B.   DPW – Truck 10 Repairs: 
Truck 10 is used as the 2nd snow plow on the route around the city.  The truck’s frame is 
cracked and the rear brakes are not functioning properly.  A full assessment of the repairs is 
being undertaken as of Friday morning February 8, 2019.  This truck is necessary to maintain 
the high standard of snow plowing to which the citizens and visitors of Plainwell have become 
accustomed. 
Recommended action:  Consider approving frame and brake repairs to Truck 10 with 
Martin Spring at a cost not to exceed $10,000.00 
 
 
Reminder of Upcoming Meetings 
 

 February 14, 2019 – Allegan County Board of Commissioners – 1:00pm 
 February 12, 2019 – Plainwell DDA/BRA/TIFA Board – 7.30am 
 February 20, 2019 – Plainwell Planning Commission – 7:00pm 
 February 25, 2019 – Plainwell City Council – 7:00pm 

 
Non-Agenda Items / Materials Transmitted 
 

 None 
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